# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
EdiZONE, LC		06/13/2008	LIMITED LIABILITY
Edizone, LC		06/13/2006	COMPANY: UTAH

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TNT Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	123 East 200 North
City:	Alpine
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84004
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UTAH

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75697213	GELASTIC
Serial Number:	75445798	INTELLI-GEL
Serial Number:	75697201	GELLYCOMB

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900122293

Fax Number: (801)531-9168

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (801) 532-1922

Email: trademark@traskbritt.com

Correspondent Name: H. Dickson Burton

Address Line 1: 230 South 500 East, Suite 300

Address Line 2: P. O. Box 2550

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84110-2550

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3388-001TM HDB/CSK

NAME OF SUBMITTER: H. Dickson Burton

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003900 FRAME: 0175

/696/ 00

065 HO

Signature:	/H. Dickson BURTON/
Date:	12/09/2008
Total Attachments: 3 source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003900 FRAME: 0176

# PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

EdiZONE, LC is a Utah limited liability company having a principal place of business at 123 East, 200 North, Alpine, Utah 84004.

TNT Holdings, LLC is a Utah limited liability company having a principal place of business at 123 East, 200 North, Alpine, Utah 84004.

EdiZONE, LC, in accordance with a June 13, 2008 agreement and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assigns to TNT Holdings, LLC, all right, title and interest in and to its inventions, including the following issued U.S. patents, any foreign patents, any pending patent applications, including the worldwide patent rights in the inventions disclosed therein, any pending enforcement actions and the right to sue for past infringements, and all trademarks, service marks and trade names, along with any and all good will associated therewith and any pending enforcement actions and the right to sue for past infringements:

Patent No.	Issued U.S. Patents
7,138,079	Methods for making foamed elastomer gels
7,101,247	Jelly blocks and jelly letters
7,076,822	Stacked cushions
7,060,213	Cushioning devices, gelatinous elastomer materials, and devices made therefrom
6,908,662	Squeezable cushions with relief
6,905,431	Color changing balls and toys
6,890,883	Biaxially stretched polyester as a photo-receptive layer
6,865,759	Cushions with non-intersecting-columnar elastomeric members exhibiting compression instability
6,835,015	Jelly pens
6,797,765	Gelatinous elastomer
6,498,198	Fill for pillows and cushions
6,413,458	Process for forming gelatinous elastomer materials
6,197,099	Flowable cushioning media including lubricated spherical objects
6,187,837	Elastomeric podalic pads
6,026,527	Gelatinous cushions with buckling columns
6,020,055	Cushioning media including lubricated spherical objects
5,994,450	Gelatinous elastomer and methods of making and using the same and articles made therefrom
5,881,409	Puff-quilted bladders for containing flowable cushioning medium
5,829,081	Cushioning device formed from separate reshapable cells
5,749,111	Gelatinous cushions with buckling columns
5,626,657	Composite microsphere and lubricant mixture
5,592,706	Cushioning device formed from separate reshapable cells
5,549,743	Composite microsphere and lubricant mixture
5,421,874	Composite microsphere and lubricant mixture
Application No.	Pending U.S. Patents

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003900 FRAME: 0177

1100000010 1007	_
US20060194925 Gel with wide distribution of Mw in mid-block	
US20050173836 Screed mold method	
US20050100651 Method for a enhancing the desirability of a breakfast cerea	
Memod for a consumer to flavor a food or beverage using the	ree or more
balanced havoring agents	
US20050100647 Method for creating an intense flavor sensation by use of tor	ngue dropsicles
OS20030 100039 Method for a consumer to create his own tasty beverage	
US20050074526 Method for a consumer to individually flavor his own dairy de	essert
Method for a consumer to flavor breakfast breads in his own restaurant	home or in a
US20050017396 Method for making a cushion	
US20050013902 Fiber nutritional drink	
US20050008735 Chocolate polymer snacks	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	
US20040229986 Elastomer materials with reduced bleed and related devices US20040226099 Buckling foam cushioning devices	
3 301000	
US20040048018 Firm balls and toys with slow rebound characteristics  Xogel patent application (title TBD)	
Collegings notes to a visit (IIII TED)	
GelSprings patent application (title TBD)	
OmegaGEL patent application (title TBD)	
Pocketed Gel patent application (title TBD)	
DuraGel (E1830) 2nd patent application (title TBD)  Trademark No. U.S. Trademarks	
Togicio de Tradelliaire. Gelastic	
TO STOCK TO THE MENT OF	
- State of the Control of the Contro	
Common Law Trademark: Goooz	
Common Law Trademark: MyComfort	
Common Law Trademark: It's the Blue	
Common Law Trademark: PocketGEL	
Common Law Trademark: SingleGEL	
Common Law Trademark: LatexGEL	
Common Law Trademark: MemoGEL	
Common Law Trademark: DoubleGEL	
Common Law Trademark: Multi-Cell	
Common Law Trademark: Orthojust	
Common Law Trademark: Ortho-Gel	i
Common Law Trademark: Ortho-Gel Solutions	
Common Law Trademark: MySleep	
Common Law Trademark: MyRecliner	
Common Law Trademark: MyCushion	
Common Law Trademark: MyChair	
Common Law Trademark: WonderGel	
License for Mattel Trademark: FLOAM	
Common Law Trademark: Z-Flo	
Common Law Trademark: Kiddo	
Common Law Trademark: Advanced Air	
Common Law Trademark: Advanced Memory	
Common Law Trademark: Advanced Coil	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003900 FRAME: 0178

Common Law Trademark: I-Memory
 Common Law Trademark: I-Support
Common Law Trademark: Ultra-Support
Common Law Trademark: Chiropractic Sleep Solution
Common Law Trademark: CompleteGel

EdiZONE, LC does hereby warrant and represent that it has not otherwise assigned the rights assigned herewith, including all patent and trademark rights, that such are free and clear of any liens or encumbrances and that it has the right to make this Assignment.

This Assignment is entered into effective June 13, 2008.

EdiZONE, LC

Tony Pearce

Manager

TRADEMARK REEL: 003900 FRAME: 0179

**RECORDED: 12/09/2008**